3.12.6 AFT shall provide an accounting to the District of the amount of released time upon 

request. 

3.12.7 AFT Reassigned Time 

3.12.7.1 AFT shall be granted 3.0 FTE of paid reassigned time to be used at the 
discretion of the Guild. Additionally, up to nine thousand six hundred and 
fifty-five dollars ($9,655.00) per year of paid release time shall be allocated 
for AFT officers to attend AFT meetings and/or conferences. 

3.12.7.2 Notification of the Guild’s intent to use reassigned time for a unit member 

shall be submitted to the Vice Chancellor of People, Culture, and

[...]

Upon approval from the appropriate manager that work boots are required for the particular 
job classification, the unit member is entitled to reimbursement for one pair of work boots 
per fiscal year. If approved, the unit member will be reimbursed up to one hundred and 
forty-five dollars ($145.00) each fiscal year upon proof of purchase of ANSI-approved work 
boots. Vouchers for District-approved vendors shall be issued each July 1 and shall be 
valid through August 31. New hires will get a voucher when they are hired, and then 
another one the subsequent July 1.

[...]

for any medical examinations or screenings, vaccinations, or tuberculosis (or other) tests 
required of the unit member as a condition of the unit member’s employment with the 
District. 

7.8 Computer Loan Program 

Upon ratification, each fiscal year, the District will allocate ninety-one thousand and fifteen 
dollars ($91,015) for the purpose of providing computer purchase loans to unit members in 
the amount not to exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000) each. 

Unit members may submit a request to AFT to borrow from the Computer Fund an amount 
not to exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000) for the purchase of computer equipment

[...]

accredited institution as defined in 15.2, a unit member shall be reimbursed for 
tuition, registration fees (including fees for official transcripts), books, and laboratory 
fees; provided, however, that the total amount reimbursed shall not exceed three 
thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) in any fiscal year (July 1 - June 30), and 
provided the total expended for unit members does not exceed the balance of AFT’s 
allocation for tuition reimbursement, which shall be re-allocated in the amount of fifty-
one thousand ($51,000) per fiscal year (July 1 - June 30). Unit members completing 
classes with the San Diego Community College District may exceed the three 
thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) maximum by the amount of the San Diego 
Community College District tuition, including reimbursements for courses taken 
within SDCCD Continuing Education. 

Unit members must submit the completed tuition reimbursement form, receipts for 
registration, tuition, fees, and books, and a set of official transcripts, within sixty (60)

[...]

additional shared governance responsibilities, which the District will endeavor to 
accommodate. Participation of senate officers in activities beyond their shared 
governance responsibilities will be determined by the District based on program needs. 

15.5.3 Classified Senate Officer Stipends 

A yearly allocation of five thousand, four hundred dollars ($5,400) shall be allocated 
to each of the four Classified Senates to compensate Classified Senate Officers who 
are unit members for the work they do for the Senate. 

15.6 Travel and Conference Fund 

A yearly allocation of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000) for unit member travel and 
attendance for job-related workshops, professional licensure/certification, and/or 
conferences shall be provided. 

AFT will administer the disbursement of these funds. 

In order to be eligible for funding, unit members must initially submit requests and secure a